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USE OF GOVERNMENT OWNED MOTOR VEHICLES
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS


PERMANENT DUTY STATION
1.  Can I use the government vehicle to go to lunch on-base or off-base while I am working at my permanent duty station?
Answer:  No.  Public law requires that government owned or leased vehicles are operated for official use only.  This precludes the use of government vehicles for personal reasons such as eating.  Meals, commuting to and from work, personal errands and similar activities are not official purposes, and the government vehicle should not be used.
2.  What if I’m in my government vehicle all day at my permanent duty station, and it’s not convenient to go back to my personal car before going to lunch?
Answer:  No.  Convenience and efficiency are not justification for misuse of a government vehicle.  When working at your duty station, travel to dining facilities is not official use, whether on or off base. 
3.  When I can use the government vehicle?
Answer:  When it is authorized and then only for official business.

OFFICIAL TDY TRAVEL
1.   Can I use the government vehicle to drive off-base to eat when I travel TDY with written orders and a government vehicle?

Answer:  Yes.  When you are on official travel TDY with written orders you are performing official duties.  Incidental travel while on official TDY to locations necessary to the traveler’s subsistence, health or comfort when public transportation is unavailable or its use is impractical is considered official use.  The Department of Defense (DoD) Joint Travel Regulations (JTR) specifically authorizes the use of a government automobile for transportation to and from dining facilities.  (JTR C2050 C. 2. c.).  However, some discretion must be exercised in terms of restricting the travel to a reasonable distance under the circumstances and avoiding inappropriate locations that may create an issue of improper appearance.
2.  Can I use the government vehicle to drive off-base to see a movie or go shopping when I am on official travel?
Answer:  No.  Government vehicles may only be operated for official use.  Entertainment and shopping are not considered necessary to a traveling employee’s subsistence, health or comfort, and so are not included in the definition of official use.  However, JTR C2050 does authorize the use of a government vehicle to travel to and from drugstores, barber shops, places of worship, cleaning establishments, and similar places that are required for the traveler’s subsistence, health or comfort.  So, if you are on official travel TDY with written orders and you need to visit one of these authorized places that are not available on base, you may do so.  Again, some discretion must be exercised in terms of restricting the travel to a reasonable distance under the circumstances and avoiding inappropriate locations that may create an issue of improper appearance.
3.  Can I use the government vehicle to drive to the base movie theater/ bowling alley/gym when I am on official travel?
Answer:  A visit to the base gym while TDY is generally considered to be within the authorized use “for the traveler’s subsistence, health or comfort.”  (JTR C2050 C. 2. h.), and is, therefore, official use.  The base movie theater and bowling alley would be entertainment, which is not authorized as official use. 
4.  Can I use the government vehicle to do errands while on official travel? 

Answer:  No.  Government vehicles may only be operated for official use, regardless of your travel status.  This precludes the use of government vehicles for personal reasons such as personal errands.
5.  Who can ride with me in my government vehicle while I am on official travel?
Answer:  When operating a government vehicle for official purposes, other government employees may ride with you if they are performing official duties.  Contractor employees should not ride with you in a government vehicle unless their contract specifically provides for such government furnished transportation while they are performing their duties under the contract.  Family members, visitors and other non-government employees should not ride with you in a government vehicle unless a determination has been made in advance by the Command that such use is permitted and serves a legitimate interest of the Command.
6. Can I take the government vehicle home the night before so I can get a head start on official travel in the morning?
Answer:  No.  Personnel may not take official vehicles home the night before travel.  The transportation of personnel between their domicile and place of work is not “official business,” and is prohibited.
7. What if I stay in a hotel rather than the BOQ?
Answer: You may use the government vehicle for transportation between your temporary place of work and your temporary lodgings.  However, some discretion must be exercised in terms of restricting the travel to a reasonable distance under the circumstances and avoiding inappropriate locations that may create an issue of improper appearance.    
8. If my duty station is Pt. Mugu and I travel to China Lake by shuttle for the day (or the reverse), do I need written orders to use a government vehicle?
Answer:  No; the Travel Office does not issue formal travel orders for travel of less than 12 hours.  However, because you are in a travel status, you should obtain written authorization from your supervisor for such use of a government vehicle.
9. Can I use a government vehicle to go to lunch when I’m on travel between sites?
Answer:  Yes, but only if you are in a travel status on official travel and away from your official duty station.  Travel to and from dining facilities, on or off base, while on official travel is authorized under JTR C2050.  Again, use of discretion as to distance and location is advised.  
10.   Can I use a government vehicle for personal errands when traveling between sites?
Answer:  No.  Personal errands are never official business, and you may not combine official business and personal business such as personal errands. 

11.   Can contractors ride with me when I am on official travel between sites in a government vehicle?
Answer:  No, unless the contract specifically provides for such government furnished transportation.
12.   Can my government co-workers ride in the government vehicle with me while I am traveling officially between sites?
Answer:  This depends upon whether they are traveling for “Official Purposes.”  If so, then yes they can ride in the government vehicle.  If they are at their permanent duty station and not in a TDY status, JTR C2050 C. 2. h does not apply to them, and they may not use a government vehicle for transportation related to subsistence, health or comfort.  Thus they are precluded, for example, from riding to a restaurant in a government vehicle.
13.   What if we’re all at the same day-long meeting and only going a short distance to the restaurant for our lunch break?
Answer:  You should not take the government vehicle to the restaurant unless you and all your passengers are on official travel in a TDY status.  

CONSEQUENCES
What’s the worst that can happen to me if I use the government vehicle for unofficial purposes?
Answer:  Employees who steal public property or convert it to their own use may be prosecuted by the Attorney General (18 U.S.C. § 641).  The mandatory minimum penalty for willful misuse of government vehicles is a 30-day suspension without compensation.  This penalty has been upheld for simply stopping at McDonalds when returning from a meeting when the employee knew such use was unauthorized.  See, e.g., Mattos v. Department of the Army, No. 93-3203 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 8, 1993).  Depending upon the circumstances, an employee may be suspended for longer than 30 days, or even removed from office.  

Active Duty Personnel:  You are subject to administrative and/or disciplinary action for wrongful use of a Government vehicle.  Wrongful use of a Government vehicle by active duty personnel could lead to prosecution for failure to obey a lawful general regulation, under paragraph 2-301.b. of the Joint Ethics Regulation. DoD 5500.7-R, for dereliction in the performance of duties, or for wrongful appropriation in violation of Articles 92(1), 92(3), or 121 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, respectively.  The maximum punishment for failure to obey a lawful general regulation includes a dishonorable discharge, forfeiture of all pay and allowances, reduction to pay grade E-1, and confinement for 2 years.  
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